
PEDIATRIC BEHAVIORAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT entered into this 18th day of July, 2013, by and between THE 

SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, hereinafter referred to as “Board,” and 

PEDIATRIC BEHAVIORAL SERVICES, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” 

 WHEREAS, on March 19, 2013, the parties entered into a contract for behavior analysis 

services for students with autism and other developmental disabilities; and 

 WHEREAS, it has been determined that extended school year (ESY) services for Clay 

County students have been recommended, which services were not contemplated by the original 

contract; and 

 WHEREAS, the parties agree as follows: 

 1. One (1) student is in need of ESY services. 

 2. ESY shall take place two (2) days per week, three hours per day, and shall run 

from June 17, 2013 through July 17, 2013, for a total of eight days or twenty four 

(24) hours of direct therapy.  Program development time may not exceed four (4) 

hours. 

3. The rate per hour may not exceed $60.00. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the above-referenced Contract as 

follows: 

1. Extended school year (ESY) shall be provided to one (1) Clay County student by 

the Contractor. 

2. ESY shall be provided two (2) days per week, three hours per day, beginning June 

17, 2013, and ending on July 17, 2013, for a total of eight (8) days or twenty four 



hours of direct therapy.  Program development time may not exceed four (4) 

hours. 

3. The rate per hour may not exceed $60.00. 

4. The Contract is amended to reflect the increase in the Board’s payment obligation 

as set forth in the paragraph immediately preceding this paragraph. 

5. All other terms and conditions of the Contract entered into by the parties on  

March 19, 2013, shall remain unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract Amendment, 

nunc pro tunc, to March 19, 2013. 

 
                                                                   PEDIATRIC BEHAVIORAL SERVICES  
      
       
 
________________________________  By_______________________________________ 
WITNESS           Ryan Gilliam, Chief Operating Officer 
 
        
                                                                        Date: __________________________ 
 
 
 
      THE SCHOOL BOARD OF CLAY COUNTY, 
      FLORIDA 
 
 
_________________________________ By_______________________________________ 
WITNESS            Carol Studdard, Chairman of the Board 
 
       
                                                                        Date: ________________________ 


